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POWER PLANT PORTFOLIO: CAPACITY BY TYPE AND PRODUCTION

2015 2014
Installed capacity 160 MW 104 MW
 Water 55 MW 49 MW
 Wind 68 MW* 29 MW
 Solar 37 MW 26 MW
Production 250 GWh** 190 GWh

* Including 12 MW under construction.
** attributable to aventron (for 2015 acquisitions, production is counted from purchase date forward).
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   31 Dec. 2015 31 Dec. 2014

Net income from trade accounts kCHF 23,849 14,746

EBIT kCHF 7,005 3,863

Group profit (before minorities) kCHF 1,936 731

EBIT margin % 29.37 26.20

Fixed assets kCHF 268,546 166,122

Current assets kCHF 39,070 30,056

Equity kCHF 75,554 75,085

Debt kCHF 232,062 121,093

Net fixed asset investment kCHF 41,250 26,363

  

PER SHARE DATA 

   31 Dec. 2015 31 Dec. 2014

Nominal value CHF 1.00 1.00

Market price as at 31 December CHF 8.90 7.50

Highest price CHF 8.95 8.90

Lowest price CHF 7.50 6.15

Dividends per share (proposed to General Meeting) CHF 0.21 0.20

Market capitalisation as at 31 December kCHF 173,114 128,117

  
Production (for 2014 acquisitions, production is counted from purchase date forward)

KEY INDICATORS FOR 2015 

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE DECEMBER 2014 – DECEMBER 2015 (price performance at month’s end)
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Management Report 

Dear Shareholders: 

The euro’s depreciation and falling prices on the electricity mar-
ket have continued to weigh down the share prices of European 
energy utilities. aventron held up well in this turbulent environ-
ment and its share price ended the year 19 percent higher than 
at the close of the previous year.  

Since about 80 percent of the Group’s sales are fixed by means  
of feed-in tariffs, the impact of low market prices on us is limited. 
The depreciation of the euro was cushioned by contributions in 
kind of power plants in operation. The EBIT margin also remained 
steady, despite the euro’s depreciation and the fact that the 
parent company’s costs are incurred in Swiss francs. Economies 
of scale are beginning to show. 

Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG celebrated its 10th anniversary in  
December 2015. Looking back, we saw how starting with two 
small hydraulic power plants with a total capacity of 2 MW  
joined together we created a diversified European power plant 
portfolio with an installed capacity in excess of 160 MW. It also 
was on this occasion that we presented the company’s new 
name: aventron, a portmanteau combining the words “avenir” 
and “electron” to better reflect the company’s ambition of be-
coming a major European producer of green electricity. In ac-
cordance with the General Meeting resolution, the renaming of 
KKB AG will take place in 2016 (after the 2016 General Meeting). 

Investments of cash and power plants by the three main share-
holders, the regional energy utilities EBM, ewb and Stadtwerk 
Winterthur, have contributed significantly to our success to date. 
EBM announced its desire to bundle its full range of activities 
related to green electricity in aventron and also to gradually 
contribute its separately held wind power plants through contri-
butions in kind. Based on this strong display of commitment from 
one of the Group’s major shareholders, the Board of Directors 
revised its figures upward and has set a new goal of achieving a 
500 MW portfolio by 2020. 

A new chapter is just beginning for aventron. I am positive  
that through collaboration between the Board of Directors, the 
management and our investors we will reach our ambitious 
objectives. 

Thank you for your trust. 

Cédric Christmann,  
Chairman of the Board of Directors 

 

FOREWORD BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
BOARD 
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Management Report 

Not only will the past year be remembered as the warmest year 
on record, but also as one of the driest in Central Europe.  

As confirmed at the COP 21 in Paris, anthropogenic climate 
change is now nearly undisputed. At the same time, 2015 
brought another enormous increase in the installed capacity of 
renewable energies with the addition of some 20,000 MW of new 
wind and solar power (with investments totalling around EUR 
140 billion). Leading European electricity producers with particu-
larly large fossil fuel power plants are taking action and dividing 
their groups into two parts, one conventional part and another 
part that is forward-looking, renewable and market-oriented.  

At aventron our operations are on the right side of this transfor-
mation. In addition, given that renewable energy production has 
lower marginal costs, we can compete at low market prices.  

On this basis, we are continuing to build up our portfolio and 
investing the funds generated through the last capital increase 
into profitable wind power, hydropower and solar power plants. 
During the past fiscal year, aventron acquired or built power 
plants in each of the five countries where the company operates. 

Wind power, in particular, saw huge increases through the  
12 MW project in Wölkisch, the 6 MW wind farm in Frehne and 
the 8 MW wind farm in Tassillé. In 2015 wind power contributed 
37 percent of the Group’s sales, thereby helping to smooth out 
fluctuations in sales as planned. 

Last year our portfolio, calculated on a pro-rated basis, grew 
from 104 MW to 160 MW. Sales rose by 61 percent, from CHF 
15.3 million to CHF 24.7 million. We can continue to follow our 
target growth trajectory and will be able to do so with a trend 
toward higher profitability. We generated a profit of CHF 1.9 
million with earnings per share amounting to CHF 0.11, some 
CHF 0.05 higher than the previous year. 

At the start of the year aventron welcomed its new CFO,  
Mr Bernhard Furrer, a further professional who will complement 
the Asset Management Team. I look forward to the upcoming 
year, which will provide us as a team and in dialogue with  
our Board of Directors yet another opportunity to continue 
aventron’s development in the interest of its shareholders. 

 

Antoine Millioud,  
CEO 

LOOKING BACK, LOOKING FORWARD ---  
CEO’S REPORT  
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aventron organises its holdings by country and, as applicable,  
by technology. aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) is the  
Swiss holding company for the entire corporate structure.

STRUCTURE AND HOLDINGS IN 2015
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aventron
(Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG)

FRANCE ITALYGERMANY NORWAYSWITZERLAND

Birseck
Hydro SAS

KKB
Italia Srl

KKB
Deutschland GmbH

KKB
Norway AS

Birseck
Solar AG

Birseck
Hydro AG

Birseck
Solaire SAS

Birseck
Eole SAS

NATIONAL COMPANIES AND  
MAJOR SUBSIDIARIES

AS OF 31 DEC. 2015

Management Report
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Management Report

ACTIVE IN SIX 
COUNTRIES, WITH A 
DIVERSIFIED PORTFOLIO 
OF THREE 
TECHNOLOGIES



Hydropower plant capacity
Total: 2.2 MW

Solar system capacity 
Total: 15.5 MW

Wind power plant capacity
Total: 34.1 MW

Solar power plant capacity
Total: 14.2 MW

Hydropower plant capacity
Total: 10.2 MW

Hydropower plant capacity
Total: 45.0 MW

Solar system capacity 
Total: 3.5 MW

Solar power plant capacity
Total: 24.0 MW

Wind power plant capacity 
Total: 32.0 MW

To join in 2016

SWITZERLAND

GERMANY

ITALY

NORWAY  

FRANCE  

SPAIN

9

INSTALLED CAPACITY
(100% base not including UNITE SA)
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The past year of operation was characterised by rather unusual 
meteorological events. An extremely dry, sun-filled second half 
of the year caused hydropower sales to plummet while simulta-
neously helping to generate additional income from solar power. 
The freshly-commissioned Cestas solar farm near Bordeaux 
(contributing 24 MW of aventron’s capacity), for instance, had 
already exceeded its budgeted earnings by far during its first 
months of operation in October and November.  

Damage to a gearbox made it necessary for the Dornachbrugg 
hydropower plant to be taken offline for several months. The 
damage was repaired and the downtime was used for important 
overhauls. The instrumentation and automation systems in the 
neighbouring power plant in Laufen were also upgraded. 

Management Report 

IMPORTANT EVENTS OF THE REPORTING 
YEAR 

aventron kicked off a second construction project with the Tas- 
sillé wind farm. This 8 MW wind farm is located in the French 
department of Sarthe. An agreement was also reached with the 
developer IEL regarding the Saint Thégonnec follow-up project, 
which is currently under construction. Additionally, we had an 
opportunity to acquire the Ger wind farm in an extremely windy 
part of Normandy at the end of the year.  

Our team was also busy addressing other transactions relating to 
solar power and hydropower facilities in Italy, Germany and 
Norway. The newly acquired facilities complement the existing 
portfolio and contribute toward its further diversification. 

In Switzerland, aventron’s subsidiary Birseck Solar AG commis-
sioned six new photovoltaic systems with a capacity of 3.2 MW. 
Unfortunately, political uncertainty concerning the feed-in tariff 
makes stronger growth nearly impossible. 

 

Eric Wagner, 
COO 
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Geared toward an installed capacity of 500 MW in 2020, the 
growth strategy also aims to reduce dependency on the individ-
ual primary energy sources of wind, water and sun as well as to 
cut costs through economies of scale and thus improve the 
Group’s financial stability and profitability for the benefit of our 
shareholders. 

As shown in the very first published segment report, the CHF 9.4 
million (or +61 percent) growth in sales is in large part attribut-
able to investments made in the wind and photovoltaic segments; 
these offset the Group’s low hydropower sales. This represents a 
major step toward achieving a balanced production portfolio.  

Systematic cost control at both existing plants and in projects 
improved the operating EBIT margin, which rose from 26 percent 
in the previous year to 29 percent. The operating result (EBIT) 
experienced above-average growth of 81 percent to CHF 7.0 
million, thus outpacing growth in sales. Annual earnings rose by 
CHF 1.2 million to CHF 1.9 million, which also translated to higher 
earnings per share. 

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE  
REPORTING YEAR

Each successfully integrated acquisition improves our diversifica-
tion not only in terms of technical risks but also financial risks: 
new funds raised through the capital increase flow to carefully 
selected projects and timing differences between an investment 
and the return on that investment are minimised. External pro-
ject financing in matching currencies partially made up for valua-
tion adjustments resulting from the Swiss franc’s rise against the 
euro. These results strengthen our resolve to continue pursuing 
this growth trajectory and systematically advocate the interests 
of our shareholders. 

 

Bernhard Furrer, 
CFO 
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Management Report 

1. TOTAL HYDROPOWER PRODUCTION 
The aventron Group’s hydropower plants produced a total of 
133.5 GWh during the reporting year (previous year: 154 GWh), 
which was 11.5 percent less than planned. The year was shaped 
by a sustained period of dryness in Central Europe. 

2. TOTAL SOLAR POWER PRODUCTION 
Pro-rated production by the aventron Group’s solar power plants 
was 24.1 GWh in 2015, slightly more than expected. The Cestas 
solar farm, which just went online in October, contributed to the 
Group’s production for a few months for the first time. 

3. TOTAL WIND POWER PRODUCTION 
At 93 GWh, wind power makes a significant contribution to over-
all production by the aventron Group. The newly acquired Wöl-
kisch, Frehne and Ger wind power plants have noticeably boosted 
the share of wind power. Income is 3 percent higher than bud-
geted across the entire wind portfolio, although major differences 
do exist between regions. 

 

THE BUSINESS IN 2015 
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Switzerland France Germany Italy Norway aventron
Water 5.4 GWh 117.4 GWh 10.7 GWh 133.5 GWh
Wind 37.1 GWh 55.9 GWh 93.0 GWh
Solar 6.5 GWh 5.6 GWh 12.0 GWh 24.1 GWh
Total 11.9 GWh 160.1 GWh 55.9 GWh 12.0 GWh 10.7 GWh 250.6 GWh
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aventron was founded in November 2005 by EBM (Genossen-
schaft Elektra Birseck) under the name of Kleinkraftwerk Birs-
eck AG. The company is an independent producer of power 
from renewable energies. It focuses on acquiring and operat-
ing power plants in the hydropower, wind, and solar energy 
sectors in Switzerland and selected European countries. Two 
additional well-known Swiss energy supply companies – Ener-
gie Wasser Bern (ewb) and Stadtwerk Winterthur (SWW) – 
acquired interests in aventron in 2010 and 2013. Our strategic 
investors’ goal is to supplement their portfolios with decen-
tralised power production from renewable energy sources, 
and therefore to benefit from the lowest possible production 
costs. Other shareholders stand alongside the energy supply 
companies as our visionary and dependable financial inves-
tors. They actively participate in this sector of the energy 
infrastructure market, which offers convincing opportunities 
for continual growth and stable dividends. aventron’s goal is a 
2:1 ratio between its strategic energy supply company share-
holders and its financial investors. 

The two hydropower plants on the Birs River at Laufen and 
Dornachbrugg in northwestern Switzerland were the founda-
tion upon which aventron was built. After Birseck Solar AG was 
created, the purchase of seven small hydropower plants in 
2010 marked our entry into the French market. In the same 
year, aventron was first listed on the BX Berne eXchange. 
aventron successfully pursued its strategy in 2011 and 2012 
with further acquisitions in the photovoltaic and hydropower 
sectors in France. Photovoltaics in Switzerland saw strong 
growth in 2013, which put aventron in a leading position in 
this segment. In 2014 we entered the German, Italian, and 
Norwegian markets. aventron acquired a 4.2 MW ground-
mounted photovoltaic project in Italy and the Selmsdorf III 
and Pölzig wind farms in Germany. This growth continued 
throughout all segments and countries in 2015, as well. The 
Wölkisch and Frehne wind projects, for instance, double the 
Group’s wind capacity in Germany and another four ground-
mounted photovoltaic facilities in Italy cement aventron’s 
position in this market, as well. Shareholders not only cele-
brated the Group’s 10th anniversary in December 2015 but 
also presented its new company name: what was once Klein-
kraftwerk Birseck AG is now aventron. At the end of 2015 
aventron was operating a portfolio with a pro-rated total 
installed capacity of 160 MW in five European target countries. 

CONSISTENT DEVELOPMENT SINCE 2005

 INSTALLED CAPACITY BY COUNTRY, 2020 TARGET

France 30%

Germany 12%

Italy 14%

Norway 16%

Switzerland 8%

Spain 20%

France 58.5%

Germany 21.3%

Italy 8.9%

Norway 5.1%

Switzerland 6.2%

 DISTRIBUTION OF CAPACITY AT THE END OF 2015,  
AS PROPORTION OF aventron

301214168205921956 30%

58.5%

12%
21.3%

14%

8.9%

16%

8%

5.1%

6.2%

20%
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Management Report 

aventron is a European producer of green power that operates 
hydropower, wind power and solar power plants in several coun-
tries. A targeted and balanced growth strategy will help the 
company achieve solid financial figures. With the ongoing devel-
opment of a diversified and profitable portfolio, sales and profit-
ability will increase further.  

To keep risks in individual markets and sectors as low as possible, 
aventron aims for geographical and technological diversification. 
In line with the company strategy, power production using solar 
energy should account for around 20 percent of sales, while 
hydropower and wind power should each account for about 40 
percent. aventron will focus on markets in Switzerland, France, 
Germany, Italy, Spain, and Norway in the coming years. The 
stated objective is to generate not more than 40 percent of sales 
in any one country, but still achieve ‘‘critical mass’’ in all of them. 
Around 10 percent of sales should continue to be generated in 
Switzerland in the future, per our company strategy. 

Work on the German, Italian, and Norwegian markets began in 
2014 with the founding of specially created national affiliates. 
We will enter the Spanish market in 2016. On these new mar-
kets, too, aventron will exclusively pursue existing or develop-
ment-ready projects. 

Outside financing will generally be sought to cover about two-
thirds of project costs. aventron will use targeted investment in 
mature technologies to expand its facilities base to an installed 
capacity of at least 500 MW and a production capacity of over 
1000 GWh by the year 2020. To complement additional acquisi-
tions, it will also take advantage of every opportunity for opera-
tional synergy to further improve its operational excellence. 

Optimised processes in Asset Management, Operation & Mainte-
nance, and Mergers & Acquisitions, coupled with many years of 
fund-raising experience, have helped aventron to become both  
an established name in this market and a preferred contact in 
the field. 

At aventron, an independent, professional Board of Directors and 
the management both stand for security and stability. Our expe-
rienced and independent Executive Board, which has years of 
expertise in the sector and a thorough knowledge of it both in 
Switzerland and abroad, ensures that our planned growth stages 
are efficiently and purposefully implemented. Such technical 
qualifications, paired with the expertise and experience of 
aventron’s strategic partners, guarantees both the requisite 
professionalism and a high degree of efficiency as we implement 
our strategic goals. 

 

GOALS, STRATEGY AND OPERATIONAL 
IMPLEMENTATION 
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aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) embraces professional, 
transparent business management and strives to achieve a 
balance between leadership and supervision. It attaches great 
importance to accepted principles of company oversight, and 
consequently to good corporate governance, so it bases its prac-
tices on the guidelines set forth in the Swiss Code of Best Practice 
for Corporate Governance. The explanations given below follow 
the corporate governance recommendations issued by the 
Berner Börsenverein, which operates the BX Berne eXchange. 

PRINCIPLES 
As the decision-makers, the Board of Directors and Executive 
Board strive to live up to the expectations of all stakeholders 
(shareholders, employees, customers and business partners) and 
to find the right balance in this regard. In order to succeed, 
aventron’s corporate governance system and business opera-
tions aim for a recognised form of business management, sus-
tainable creation of value, innovation, and a transparent com-
munication policy. 

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
A participation scheme was introduced for the members of the 
Executive Board at the ordinary General Meeting of 26 May 2015 
within the scope of an amendment to the articles of association. 

The General Meeting then approved a capital increase of up to 
CHF 4.400 million, which was implemented in the summer of 
2015 and publicly certified at the Board of Directors’ meeting on 
18 August 2015. Share capital was increased by CHF 2.369 mil-
lion, from CHF 17.082 million to CHF 19.451 million. The new 
shares, with a face value of CHF 1.00, were issued at CHF 9.00, 
resulting in a premium of CHF 18.949 million. The capital increase 
was accomplished via an in-kind capital contribution valued at 
CHF 13.450 million, cash and cash equivalents of over CHF 6.368 
million, and offsetting with a loan of CHF 1.500 million. Thus the 
share capital is still fully paid.  

Share capital now totals CHF 19,450,919.00 and is divided into 
19,450,919 registered shares with a face value of CHF 1.00. There 
are no restrictions on voting rights. There is no conditional or 
authorised share capital. 

Shares in aventron are traded on the BX Berne eXchange under 
ISIN CH0023777235 (KKBN Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG). As of 31 
December 2015, market capitalisation was CHF 173.114 million 
(19.451 million shares at a closing price of CHF 8.90). 

GROUP STRUCTURE AND SHAREHOLDERS 
The Group’s structure as of 31 December 2015 is illustrated on 
page 7 of this annual report. aventron has the following major 
holdings in the following countries: in Switzerland, 100 percent in 
Birseck Hydro AG and 51 percent in Birseck Solar AG (both in 
Münchenstein); in Germany, 100 percent in KKB Deutschland 
GmbH, which in turn has holdings in various wind farm compa-
nies; in France, 100 percent in Birseck Solaire SAS, Birseck Eole 
SAS, and Birseck Hydro SAS (all in Saint-Louis), with all three 

companies also having many holdings; in Italy, 100 percent in 
KKB Italia Srl, which has several holdings, and in both Donna- 
dolce Service Srl and HF2 Srl; in Norway, 100 percent in KKB Nor-
way AS, which also has various holdings. 

All holdings are listed in detail on pages 43/44. 

As of 31 December 2015, the following firms were major share-
holders in Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG with holdings greater than 
three percent: EBM Trirhena AG (49.43 percent), ewb Natur Ener-
gie AG (20.20 percent), Stadtwerk Winterthur (11.74 percent), 
and Gebäudeversicherung Bern (3.75 percent). All relevant hold-
ings have been disclosed in accordance with legal requirements. 

A shareholders’ agreement exists between EBM Trirhena AG, 
Energie Wasser Bern (as the parent company of ewb Natur Ener-
gie AG), ewb Natur Energie AG, and Stadtwerk Winterthur. A 
crossholding is in place with UNITe SA (a 21.77 percent share-
holder in Birseck Hydro SAS), whereby UNITe SA holds a share of 
less than three percent in KKB. 

The company can decline to recognise voting shareholder status 
if the formal purchaser of shares does not confirm that it is the 
beneficial owner of the shares by expressly stating that it ac-
quired and holds the shares in its own name and on its own 
account. Purchasers of the company’s shares are exempt from 
the requirement to make a purchase offer pursuant to articles 32 
and 52 of the Swiss Federal Act on Stock Exchanges and Securi-
ties Trading (Bundesgesetz über die Börsen und den Effekten-
handel) of 24 March 1995. 

General Meetings are called by the Board of Directors (or by the 
external auditor if necessary) at least 20 days before the meet-
ing date. Invitations to shareholders are published in the Swiss 
Official Gazette of Commerce. A shareholder may be represented 
by another shareholder if it issues a written proxy to this effect. 
Legal representatives need no proxy. 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
The Board of Directors is responsible for the overall management 
and strategic direction of the aventron Group, as well as for 
supervision of the Executive Board. The Board of Directors is 
empowered to make decisions on all matters not attributed to 
another body and, in accordance with the articles of association, 
consists of at least three members. As a rule, the Board is elected 
at the ordinary General Meeting for a term of one year (until the 
close of the next ordinary General Meeting). Re-election is al-
lowed, and there are no term limits. 

The Board of Directors is comprised of: 
• Cédric Christmann (France), Chairman, a member of the Klein-

kraftwerk Birseck AG Board of Directors since 2005. CFO and 
member of the Executive Board of EBM, MSc IECS, MBA IMD. 

• George Coelho (England), a member of the Kleinkraftwerk Birs- 
eck AG Board of Directors since 2012. A member of the Audit 
Committee and Compensation Committee. Senior Investment 
Advisor at Quadia SA, BS, MBA. 

• Dr. Patrik Frei (Switzerland), a member of the Kleinkraftwerk 
Birseck AG Board of Directors since 2012. CEO of Venture Valua-
tion AG, Ph.D., lic. oec. HSG. 

• Willy Gehrer (Switzerland), a member of the Kleinkraftwerk 
Birseck AG Board of Directors since 2012. A member of the Au-
dit Committee and Compensation Committee. President of the 
Swiss geothermal organisation (Schweizerische Vereinigung für 
Geothermie), member of the board of the Swiss Academy of 
Engineering Sciences, and President of EUREL, the umbrella or-
ganisation for European electrical engineers’ associations, Dipl. 
El.-Ing. FH, Dipl. HWV. 

• Erich Peter (Switzerland), a member of the Kleinkraftwerk Birs- 
eck AG Board of Directors since the 2013 General Meeting. Fi-
nancial manager at Stadtwerk Winterthur and a member of its 
Executive Board. Sworn qualified certified accountant. 

• Werner Ulmer (Switzerland), a member of the Kleinkraftwerk 
Birseck AG Board of Directors since 2012. Chairman of the Audit 
Committee and the Compensation Committee. Chairman of the 
Executive Board of Raiffeisenbank Allschwil-Schönenbuch, Ex-
ecutive Master of Banking. 

Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors until his death on 21 
September 2015: 
• André Moro (Switzerland), deceased, member of the Klein-

kraftwerk Birseck AG Board of Directors since 2012. Director of 
Energy Management and member of the Executive Board of 
Energie Wasser Bern (ewb), Dipl. Maschineningenieur FH. 

The Board of Directors’ Secretary is Dominik Baier (Switzerland), 
Division Manager for Corporate Services for the EBM Group, lic. 
iur., lawyer. 

The Board of Directors has the right to appoint standing or ad 
hoc committees. The standing committees are the Audit Com-
mittee and Compensation Committee. The Audit Committee is 
charged with helping the Board of Directors to provide oversight, 
especially with reference to supervising and evaluating the activi-

ties and impartiality of external auditors, the internal control 
system, accounting, and risk management. The Compensation 
Committee supports the Board of Directors in its remuneration-
related tasks, especially as it sets and checks compensation 
policy and compensation guidelines, and prepares compensa-
tion-related topics to be covered at the General Meeting. The 
specific rights and responsibilities of members of the Board of 
Directors and committees are determined by law, by the articles 
of association, and by organisational policies and rules of proce-
dure. Decisions are made unanimously by the Board of Directors, 
in written form with justification. All members of the Board of 
Directors represent the company with joint signatory authority 
and are non-executive (i.e., not part of the company’s manage-
ment staff). Members of the Board of Directors may administer a 
maximum of three additional activities as part of the upper 
management and administration of companies listed on the 
stock exchange. The Board of Directors met six times during the 
reporting year.  

By special invitation, the CEO, COO and CFO participate in Board 
of Directors meetings in an advisory capacity and with a right to 
make motions. They are responsible for implementing the 
Board’s orders. They provide the Board with a written quarterly 
report on ongoing business activities, and periodically inform it in 
a timely manner of significant business events. Unusual events 
are reported immediately. 

MANAGEMENT 
Management of aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) was dele-
gated to the CEO by the organisational policies and rules of pro-
cedure. The CEO is responsible for day-to-day management and 
represents aventron internally and externally to the extent al-
lowable by law and by the articles of incorporation, rules of pro-
cedure, mission statement, and instructions from the Board of 
Directors. In addition, he prepares all matters to be considered 
by the Board of Directors, with a motion and justification. For 
disbursements and investments, this is in the form of a credit 
request. The CEO sets tasks for the aventron Group’s companies 
that follow aventron’s strategy and goals. He manages the com-
pany’s internal organisation and determines the tasks, expertise, 
and responsibilities for all employees. 

The CEO and COO together form aventron’s Executive Board: 
• Antoine Millioud, CEO, 1969 (Switzerland), Masch.-Ing. ETH and 

MBA INSEAD, in office since 2013. 
• Eric Wagner, COO, 1966 (France), degree in physics engineering 

(ENSPG), in office since 1 January 2014. 

Also on aventron’s Executive Board since 1 January 2016 as CFO: 
• Bernhard Furrer, CFO, 1971 (Switzerland), lic. rer. pol. and CEFA, 

in office since 1 January 2016. 
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AUDITOR 
The General Meeting confirmed PricewaterhouseCoopers AG, 
Basel, as aventron’s external auditor for another year.  
In 2015, aventron paid PwC CHF 171,000 to audit the annual 
financial statements (financial year 2014) for the group’s major 
companies.  

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM (ICS) 
aventron is required to have an internal control system. Compli-
ance with this legal requirement is verified by the external audi-
tor. Although the internal control system is geared primarily 
toward financial risks, a risk management system has been in 
place for some time for strategic, operating, and compliance 
risks.  

INDEPENDENT PROXY 
At the 2015 General Meeting, Jacqueline Burckhardt Bertossa, a 
lawyer and notary at burckhardt AG in Basel, was elected as the 
independent proxy until the close of the 2016 ordinary General 
Meeting. 

Authorisations to act as a proxy or instructions to the indepen- 
dent proxy can also be issued electronically. For this purpose, 
aventron can be reached online on the “Sherpany” shareholders 
platform (www.sherpany.com/kkb). 

INFORMATION ABOUT RISK ASSESSMENT IMPLEMENTATION 
aventron has a risk management program implemented. The 
likelihood of occurrence and the effects of the aventron Group’s 
significant risks are evaluated based on a periodic risk identifica-
tion process. Such risks are avoided, mitigated, or shifted by 
appropriate means. Risks borne by the group are monitored. 

The latest risk assessment performed by aventron’s Board of 
Directors in accordance with the foregoing was undertaken in 
December 2015. Based on this risk assessment, no special re-
serves or value adjustments are necessary in these financial 
statements. 

 

 

INFORMATION POLICY 
aventron’s communication is provided in a timely, truthful, and 
objective manner to ensure that we are recognised and respect-
ed. All shareholders are provided with a copy of the annual re-
port along with their invitation to the General Meeting. Semi-
annual reports can also be downloaded from the website. Im-
portant information is made public in the form of press releases. 
Current publications and information can be found online at 
www.aventron.com. aventron is also on Facebook 
www.facebook.com/aventronpower, Twitter 
https://twitter.com/aventronPower; @aventronPower and Sher-
pany www.sherpany.com/aventron. 

aventron is subject to the BX Berne eXchange’s ad hoc publicity 
reporting obligation and informs the market of potentially price-
sensitive facts unknown to the public that occur in connection 
with its business activities, as specified by the relevant rules. 
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COMPENSATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
For financial year 2015, the members of the Board of Directors were compensated according to the following audited table: 

    

Fixed 
remuneration

CHF
Attendance fee

CHF

Social 
insurance 

CHF 
Total

CHF

Cédric Christmann Chairman 6,000 5,500 719 12,219

André Moro (deceased) Vice-Chairman (until 21 Sept. 
2015) 

6,000 2,500 531 9,031

George Coelho Member of Audit Committee 
and Compensation Committee

6,000 4,500 656 11,156

Dr. Patrik Frei Member 6,000 3,000 563 9,563

Willy Gehrer Member of Audit Committee 
and Compensation Committee

6,000 4,000 0 10,000

Erich Peter Member 6,000 4,000 625 10,625

Werner Ulmer Chairman of Audit Committee 
and Compensation Committee

6,000 5,000 688 11,688

Total  42,000 28,500 3,782 74,282

Management Report 

This compensation report contains the information required by 
article 7 of the Swiss Act Against Excessive Compensation at 
Companies Listed on the Stock Exchange (Verordnung gegen 
übermässige Vergütungen bei börsenkotierten Aktiengesellschaf-
ten, or VegüV), which replaces the information in the balance 
sheet notes as required by article 663bbis of the Swiss Code of 
Obligations (Schweizerisches Obligationenrecht, or OR). 

PRINCIPLES OF COMPENSATION 
Compensation for the members of the Board of Directors and the 
Executive Board are reviewed annually by the Compensation 
Committee. During its review of compensation for the Board of 
Directors, the Committee also considers compensation models 
from other companies that are comparable in terms of size 
and/or business model. During its review of compensation for the 
Executive Board, the Committee takes the relevant board mem-
ber’s professional experience and scope of responsibilities into 
account. 

For their work, the members of the Board of Directors receive 
fixed remuneration that is independent of the company’s earn-
ings, as well as attendance money (also social insurance costs to 
the extent they are incurred); they may also request reimburse-
ment of their expenses. No participation scheme exists for mem-
bers of the Board of Directors. 

Members of the Executive Board receive fixed remuneration 
(including any payments in kind), a fixed expense allowance, and 
additional performance-based compensation, which is capped at 
50 percent of the fixed remuneration. No more than half of the 
performance-based compensation can be granted in the form of 
options on shares. These options can only be exercised after a 
vesting period of at least two years from the time when they 
were issued. 

The targets for earning the performance-based compensation 
are set annually for each member of the Executive Board de-
pending on his position, responsibilities, and tasks, and the mar-
ket conditions during the performance period defined by the 
Compensation Committee. The goals can be changed or adjust-
ed during the year for good reason; for example, due to unfore-
seen events. 

Out-of-pocket expenses that are not covered by the fixed ex-
pense allowance under the company’s expense-account rules 
will be reimbursed upon submission of corresponding proof of 
the expense. Such payments for actual expenses need not be 
approved by the General Meeting. 

No additional compensation will be paid for activities in other 
companies directly or indirectly controlled by the company. 

The company may not grant the members of the Board of Direc-
tors or Executive Board any loans, credit, benefits other than a 
professional pension or benefits exceeding those mentioned in 
clause 44 of the articles of association, or securities. 

No compensation, loans, or credit to associated persons were 
arranged. 

COMPENSATION REPORT 
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For financial year 2014, the members of the Board of Directors were compensated as follows: 

   

Fixed 
remuneration

CHF
Attendance fee

CHF

Social 
insurance 

CHF 
Total

CHF

Cédric Christmann Chairman 6,000 4,500 656 11,156

André Moro (deceased) Vice-Chairman 6,000 3,000 563 9,563

George Coelho Member, Audit Committee 6,000 4,000 625 10,625

Dr. Patrik Frei Member 6,000 3,000 563 9,563

Willy Gehrer Member, Audit Committee 6,000 4,500 160 10,660

Erich Peter Member 6,000 3,000 563 9,563

Werner Ulmer Chairman, Audit Committee 6,000 4,500 656 11,156

Total  42,000 26,500 3,786 72,286
      

Except for contributions to government social insurance, absolutely no contributions were made to pension funds or other benefit 
institutions on behalf of members of the Board of Directors. 

COMPENSATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
For 2015, members of the Executive Board were compensated as shown in the following audited table: 

  
Gross salary

CHF

Performance-
based

compensation
in cash

CHF

Performance-
based

compensation 
in options

CHF*

Employer
contributions to
social insurance

CHF

 
 

Fixed expense 
allowance 

CHF 

Total
compensation

CHF

Total Compensation 410,150 47,325 47,325 60,340 12,000 577,140

Highest individual  
compensation to CEO 
Antoine Millioud 

220,090 25,395 25,395 32,268 6,000 309,148

       
* Accrued amount of the performance-based compensation in 2015 to be paid out in 2016. 

Based on the new stock option scheme introduced in 2015, the members of the Executive Board were issued 22,000 options in 2015 
valued at CHF 16,000. CEO Antoine Millioud received the largest number, namely 13,333. The reported value of the options corre-
sponds to the fair value on the day on which these were issued. The vesting period for these options is five years from the date of 
issue. A company car was made available to the members of the Executive Board, with private use permitted. 

For financial year 2014, the members of the Executive Board were compensated as follows: 

  
Gross salary

CHF

Performance-
based

compensation
in cash

CHF

Performance-
based

compensation 
in options

CHF*

Employer
contributions to
social insurance

CHF

 
 

Fixed expense 
allowance 

CHF 

Total
compensation

CHF

Total Compensation 370,110 16,500 16,500 53,800 12,000 468,910

Highest individual  
compensation to CEO 
Antoine Millioud 

200,070 10,000 10,000 29,178 6,000 255,248

       
* Amount of the performance-based component for 2014 actually paid out and reported in 2015. 
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Financial Report 

INCOME STATEMENT In 2015 aventron generated consolidated 
net income of CHF 23.8 million (prior year: CHF 14.7 million). This 
62 percent growth in sales is largely attributable to the acquisi-
tions in the wind and solar power segments. At the same time, 
hydropower sales slumped as a result of the drought in Switzer-
land and France. The Group’s first published segment report on 
page 29 shows how sales are distributed across the three seg-
ments of the aventron Group: CHF 6.8 million or 28 percent were 
generated in the hydropower segment, CHF 8.9 million or 37 
percent in the wind power segment, and CHF 8.2 million or 35 
percent in the solar power segment. While 56 percent of sales 
had been generated in the hydropower segment in 2014, the 
acquisitions helped move the Group closer toward its strategic 
goal of achieving a more balanced production mix in terms of its 
primary sources of energy: water, wind and sun. 

At CHF 9.8 million, operating expenses in 2015 were CHF 2.6 
million or 37 percent higher than the prior-year figure. The in-
creased expenses are attributable in part to the newly acquired 
wind farms in the wind and solar segment. On the other hand, 
the organisational development of aventron comes hand in hand 
with a build-up in personnel, which is reflected in higher person-
nel expenses in the amount of CHF 0.5 million; five people were 
employed at aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) at the end of 
2015. Depreciation and amortisation rose by CHF 3.7 million to 
CHF 7.9 million compared with the previous year due to invest-
ments made in both the reporting year and the prior year. 

Operating earnings (EBIT) came to CHF 7.0 million (prior year: 
CHF 3.9 million) and the EBIT margin was at 29 percent (prior 
year: 26 percent). Water scarcity and extraordinary maintenance 
work put pressure on the margin in the hydropower segment  
(33 percent) while margins were up in the wind (41 percent) and 
solar (34 percent) segments. 

The financial result is primarily the result of newly concluded 
project financing arrangements for the acquisitions which con-
tributed a net expense of CHF 3.5 million compared to the prior 
year’s figure of CHF 2.3 million. aventron ended 2015 with a 
profit of CHF 2.9 million after taxes and before minorities (prior 
year: CHF 1.1 million). Annual earnings rose by CHF 1.2 million to 
CHF 1.9 million.  

BALANCE SHEET Total assets grew by CHF 111.4 million to CHF 
307.6 million during the reporting period. This growth was largely 
due to the acquisitions of solar systems in Italy as well as wind 
farms in France and Germany. Investments totalling CHF 56.2 
million were made, particularly in wind farms and photovoltaic 
systems. Additional external project financing came to a total of 
CHF 70.1 million. The balance sheets of foreign subsidiaries as 
well as Group-internal loans were reported at a balance sheet 
rate of 1.0874 (prior year: 1.20235) due to the discontinuation of 
the minimum EUR/CHF exchange rate. This resulted in a corre-
sponding valuation gap of CHF 6.0 million, which reduced the 
Group’s equity.  

Equity stands at CHF 75.6 million (prior year: CHF 75.1 million), 
which corresponds to an equity ratio of around 25 percent. Cash 
and cash equivalents amounted to CHF 19.3 million on the re-
porting date. 

aventron’s fifth capital increase was certified and successfully 
completed as planned on 18 August 2015. The previous capital 
was supplemented by CHF 21.3 million. Added to tangible fixed 
assets and loan conversions was an investment of CHF 6.4 mil-
lion in fresh cash.  

OUTLOOK The result of the existing plants depends on meteoro-
logical conditions and, to some extent, wholesale price trends. 
Future acquisitions made to achieve our new growth target of 
500 MW in 2020 will have a significant influence on results. Since 
the financing required is only covered in part by the inflow of 
funds generated by the capital increase, further capital increases 
will become necessary in the medium term.  

Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG celebrated its 10th anniversary in De-
cember 2015. The new name: aventron, a portmanteau combin-
ing the words “avenir” and “electron” to better reflect the com-
pany’s ambition of becoming a major European producer of 
green electricity. In accordance with the General Meeting resolu-
tion, the renaming will take place in 2016. The annual report is 
already being presented under the aventron brand. 

 

FINANCIAL REVIEW 
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Note

number
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Net income from trade accounts 1 23,849 14,746

Other operating income 2 897 543

Total operating income 24,746 15,289
 

Expenses for energy, equipment, and services 3 -4,603 -3,243

Personnel expenses 4 -1,145 -681

Other operating expenses 5 -4,047 -3,229

Operating expenses  -9,795 -7,153
 

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 9 -7,743 -4,136

Depreciation of intangible assets 11 -203 -137

 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)*  7,005 3,863
 

Results of associated organisations  89 238

Financial earnings 6 -3,470 -2,264

 

Ordinary income/expenses 3,624 1,837
 

Other extraordinary income and expenses 7 321 129

 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 3,945 1,966
 

Income tax 8 -1,052 -817

 

Earnings after taxes (including minorities)  2,893 1,149
 

Minority interest in earnings -957 -418
 

Annual earnings (including minorities) 1,936 731
  

*  EBIT as shown is modified. Other extraordinary income and expenses are omitted. 
 

 
EARNINGS PER SHARE – IN CHF PER SHARE 
 

  2015 2014

Basic earnings per share 0.11 0.06

Diluted earnings per share 0.11 0.06

Average number of shares outstanding 17,971,696 11,619,950

 
 

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
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Note

number
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Assets   
Tangible fixed assets 9 232,392 134,825

Financial assets 10 32,552 28,180

Intangible assets 11 3,602 3,117

Fixed assets 268,546 166,122
 

Inventory  87 72

Trade accounts receivable 12 2,400 3,294

Other receivables 13 9,324 6,219

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges 14 7,121 2,881

Securities  845 1,177

Cash and cash equivalents  19,293 16,413

Current assets 39,070 30,056
 

Total Assets 307,616 196,178
 

Liabilities   
Share Capital  19,451 17,082

Capital reserves  120,015 106,174

Retained earnings  -72,731 -55,312

Treasury shares 20 -100 -56

Annual profit/loss (excluding minorities)  1,936 731

Equity before minorities  68,571 68,619
Minority interest  6,983 6,466
Total equity 75,554 75,085
 

Long-term financial liabilities 17 194,333 95,292

Other long-term liabilities 1,301 1,083

Long-term reserves 18 4,360 2,811

Long-term debt  199,994 99,186
 

Trade accounts payable to third parties and affiliates 16 4,493 6,908

Short-term financial liabilities 17 14,996 2,162

Other short-term liabilities payable to third parties and affiliates 19 8,522 11,040

Deferred income 15 4,057 1,797

Short-term debt 32,068 21,907
 

Total liabilities 307,616 196,178
  

 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 



24

aventron 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

Financial Report | Consolidated Financial Statements of the aventron Group 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Annual earnings (including minorities) 2,893 1,149

Depreciation of fixed assets 7,946 4,273

Adjustment of equity value of holdings -89 -238

Change in reserves and deferred taxes 553 310

Book result for securities 0 -172

Profits from sales of fixed assets -13 -141

Capitalised interest 0 126

Cash flow from operations before changes in net current assets and unrealised accounting profits/losses 11,290 5,307

 

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in inventory -13 1

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in receivables  3,281 -923

Increase (–) / decrease (+) in prepaid expenses and deferred charges -2,602 -38

Increase (+) / decrease (–) in liabilities** -1,630 1,519

Increase (+) / decrease (–) in deferred income and accrued charges 536 -146

Other non-cash changes (unrealised accounting profits and losses) -964 0

Cash flow from operations  9,898 5,720
 

Investments in tangible fixed assets -36,836 -25,965

Investments in financial assets -4,048 -123

Investments in intangible assets -619 -861

Acquisitions of minority interests -1,156 -2,233

Divestment of tangible fixed assets 14 162

Divestment of financial assets 239 425

Acquisition of consolidated holdings (net of cash and cash equivalents)** -13,740 -14,153

Partial disposal of consolidated holdings -52 4,225

Cash flow from investments  -56,198 -38,523
 

Dividends to shareholders*** -1,902 -1,577

Dividend payment to minority shareholders -187 -47

Absorption/repayment of short-term financial liabilities 8,759 -4,769

Absorption/repayment of long-term financial liabilities 37,359 32,706

Purchase/sale of treasury shares -44 -56

Capital increase for Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG net of transaction costs* 5,881 16,427

Cash flow from financing  49,866 42,684
 

Cash and cash equivalents 3,566 9,881

 

Cash balance as of January 1 16,413 6,673
Currency effects -686 -141

Cash and cash equivalents 3,566 9,881

Cash balance as of December 31 19,293 16,413
 

*    The capital increase was through cash and cash equivalents (kCHF 6,368), non-cash offsetting of a loan (kCHF 1,500), and an in-kind capital contribution (kCHF 13,450) during the reporting 
year. 

**  CHF 4.6 million were reclassified from change in net current assets to investment activities in 2014 since this constituted a purchase price payment for a consolidated company rather than 
a cash flow from investment activities. Cash flow from operations rose by CHF 4.6 million as a result. 

***The dividends distributed to the EBM Group were charged to a current account and did not affect cash. 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
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Share
Capital

kCHF

Capital
Reserves

kCHF

Retained
Earnings

kCHF

Treasury
Shares

kCHF

Total 
Before

Minorities
kCHF

Minorities

kCHF

Total 
Incl.

Minorities
kCHF

Equity as of 1 January 2014 7,889 55,661 -39,447 0 24,103 11,529 35,632
Dividend payments for 2014 0 0 -1,577 0 -1,577 -47 -1,624

Earnings for 2014 0 0 731 0 731 418 1,149

Offsetting of acquired goodwill 0 0 -11,989 0 -11,989 0 -11,989

Addition of minorities to the consolidated 
group 

0 0 -126 0 -126 300 174

Dilution due to capital increase 0 0 -1,043 0 -1,043 1,043 0

Acquisitions of minority interests 0 -2,233 0 0 -2,233 0 -2,233

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 -118 -118 0 -118

Sale of treasury shares 0 0 0 62 62 0 62

Capital increase for Kleinkraftwerk Birseck 
AG 

9,193 52,406 0 0 61,599 -10,885 50,714

Sale of shares in Solar AG 0 340 0 0 340 3,885 4,225

Currency effects 0 0 -1,130 0 -1,130 223 -907

Equity as of 31 December 2014 17,082 106,174 -54,581 -56 68,619 6,466 75,085
 

 

Equity as of 1 January 2015 17,082 106,174 -54,581 -56 68,619 6,466 75,085
Dividend payments for 2015 0 -3,414 0 0 -3,414 -187 -3,601

Earnings for 2015 0 0 1,936 0 1,936 957 2,893

Offsetting of acquired net goodwill 0 0 -12,466 0 -12,466 0 -12,466

Addition of minorities to the consolidated 
group 

0 0 -28 0 -28 0 -28

Capital increase for Kleinkraftwerk Birseck 
AG 

2,369 18,463 0 0 20,832 0 20,832

Acquisitions of minority interests 0 -1,156 24 0 -1,132 -24 -1,156

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 -121 -121 0 -121

Sale of treasury shares 0 0 0 77 77 0 77

Employee share schemes 0 0 63 0 63 0 63

Purchase price adjustment for partial 
disposal of consolidated holdings 

0 -52 0 0 -52 0 -52

Currency effects 0 0 -5,743 0 -5,743 -229 -5,972

Equity as of 31 December 15 19,451 120,015 -70,795 -100 68,571 6,983 75,554
        
The share capital of Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG, Münchenstein, is divided into 19,450,919 registered shares (prior year: 17,082,295) with a face value of CHF 1.00. 

 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

As of the reporting date, Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG has unpaid reserves of 9,725 8,541

 

 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
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PRINCIPLES 
The principles applied for the consolidation, valuation, structur-
ing, and presentation of the aventron Group’s financial report are 
based on the technical recommendations provided in the Swiss 
GAAP FER national accounting standard. They are used by all 
companies in the consolidated group. 

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION 
The foregoing consolidated financial statements fully include all 
holdings of aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG), Münchenstein, 
in which aventron holds, either directly or indirectly, over 50 
percent of the voting rights or for which it can exercise control 
under the contractual agreement in place. Shares in companies 
of over 20 percent were valued and stated on the balance sheet 
according to their actual proportional share of equity. Shares of 
less than 20 percent were valued at their original price. Where a 
reduction in value was reported, it was taken into account by a 
corresponding value adjustment. Shares in UNITe SA, of which 
aventron holds 21.77 percent, were reported at the original price 
rather than as a proportional share of equity because they did 
not have a substantial influence due to the shareholder struc-
ture. An overview of holdings and their treatment in the group 
financial statements is given on pages 43 and 44. 

CHANGES TO THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION IN 2015 
Within the scope of its capital increase in August 2015, aventron 
(Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) acquired a 100 percent stake in both 
the Frehne wind farm and Windholding GmbH in Germany as 
well as the photovoltaic systems Donnadolce und HF2 in Italy. 
On 31 May 2015, KKB Italien GmbH acquired a 100 percent capi-
tal interest in two photovoltaic systems, Rovigo Solar and Solare 
Quatro. In France, Birseck Eole SAS acquired 100 percent of the 
GER wind farm in mid-December. In 2015, KKB Deutschland 
GmbH became the new owner of a 100 percent stake in the 
following wind farms: Windpark Wölkisch (since 30 July 2015) 
and Windpark Tassillé (since 19 June 2015). In Norway, KKB 
Norway expanded its hydropower portfolio with a 100 percent 
stake in Madland Kraft AS (from 1 August 2015) and Sevre 
Kraftverk AS (from 16 December 2015). 

CHANGES TO THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION IN 2014 
aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) founded new national affili-
ates in Germany, Italy, and Norway: KKB Deutschland GmbH and 
KKB Verwaltungs GmbH on 25 February 25 2014; KKB Italien 
GmbH on 13 March 2014; and KKB Norway AS on 12 June 2014. 
KKB Deutschland GmbH itself took over 100 percent of the 
Selmsdorf wind farm on 20 March 2014 and the Pölzig wind farm 
at the end of September 2014. Since 19 March 2014, KKB Italien 
GmbH has owned Solared Srl with a 100 percent capital interest. 
KKB Norway has held 90 percent of MK Kraft AS since mid-
October 2014. MK Kraft AS has held 76 percent of Snefjellåkraft 
AS since 1 December 2014 and 66.67 percent of Strandjordselva 
Minikraftverk AS since 1 October 2014. On 3 November 2014, 
Solaire Prime SAS took over 80 percent of Groupement Solaire 
Cestas 5 SAS and its subsidiaries CSC 16 and CSC 17. In the fourth 

quarter of 2014, it acquired additional companies, namely Cen-
trale Solaire Castries SAS, Centrale Solaire L’Alcazar SAS, Centrale 
Solaire Duo SAS, Centrale Solaire Batineo SAS, and Centrale So-
laire Catherine SAS. As of 31 December 2014, Kleinkraftwerk 
Birseck AG sold 49 percent of its holdings in Birseck Solar AG. 

FOREIGN CURRENCY CONVERSION 
The balance sheets of companies in foreign currencies were 
converted using the annual closing rate on 31 December 2015 
and these companies’ income statements were converted using 
the average annual conversion rate. Differences in the opening 
and closing balance sheets, as well as differences resulting from 
the application of different conversion rates in the balance sheet 
and income statement, were posted directly to equity with no 
effect on earnings. Foreign currency effects of an equity nature 
arising from long-term loans within the consolidated group were 
posted to equity with no effect on the bottom line. 

CONVERSION RATES 
Balance sheet 
1 EUR = CHF 1.08740 (prior year: CHF 1.20235) 
100 NOK = CHF 11.3091 (prior year: CHF 13.2528) 

Income statement 
1 EUR = CHF 1.068115 (prior year: CHF 1.214629) 
100 NOK = CHF 11.9480 (prior year: CHF 14.5361) 

CONSOLIDATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES, INTERNAL 
SALES AND INTERNAL PROFITS 
All internal assets and liabilities were offset and eliminated as 
part of consolidation. All internal deliveries and services were 
also offset and eliminated during consolidation. Internal profits 
were not eliminated, since their effects on the Group’s income 
statement are negligible. 

CAPITAL CONSOLIDATION 
Capital consolidation was done using the purchase method, 
which takes a company’s capital at the time of acquisition and 
offsets it against the purchase price, thus adding the costs of 
acquisition to the purchase price. This type of goodwill or nega-
tive goodwill is offset against group equity. The effects of a theo-
retical capitalisation (original price, residual value, useful life, 
depreciation) and any impairment are disclosed in the Annex. 
Any earnout payments due in connection with acquisitions are 
recognised as a reserve or liability under the holding provided 
such payments are probable and their value can be reliably de-
termined. Within the  

CONSOLIDATION AND VALUATION 
PRINCIPLES 

Financial Report | Consolidated Financial Statements of the aventron Group 

PRINCIPLES 
The principles applied for the consolidation, valuation, structur-
ing, and presentation of the aventron Group’s financial report are 
based on the technical recommendations provided in the Swiss 
GAAP FER national accounting standard. They are used by all 
companies in the consolidated group. 

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION 
The foregoing consolidated financial statements fully include all 
holdings of aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG), Münchenstein, 
in which aventron holds, either directly or indirectly, over 50 
percent of the voting rights or for which it can exercise control 
under the contractual agreement in place. Shares in companies 
of over 20 percent were valued and stated on the balance sheet 
according to their actual proportional share of equity. Shares of 
less than 20 percent were valued at their original price. Where a 
reduction in value was reported, it was taken into account by a 
corresponding value adjustment. Shares in UNITe SA, of which 
aventron holds 21.77 percent, were reported at the original price 
rather than as a proportional share of equity because they did 
not have a substantial influence due to the shareholder struc-
ture. An overview of holdings and their treatment in the group 
financial statements is given on pages 43 and 44. 

CHANGES TO THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION IN 2015 
Within the scope of its capital increase in August 2015, aventron 
(Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) acquired a 100 percent stake in both 
the Frehne wind farm and Windholding GmbH in Germany as 
well as the photovoltaic systems Donnadolce und HF2 in Italy. 
On 31 May 2015, KKB Italien GmbH acquired a 100 percent capi-
tal interest in two photovoltaic systems, Rovigo Solar and Solare 
Quattro. In France, Birseck Eole SAS acquired 100 percent of the 
GER wind farm in mid-December. In 2015, KKB Deutschland 
GmbH became the new owner of a 100 percent stake in the 
following wind farms: Windpark Wölkisch (since 30 July 2015) 
and Windpark Tassillé (since 19 June 2015). In Norway, KKB 
Norway expanded its hydropower portfolio with a 100 percent 
stake in Madland Kraft AS (from 1 August 2015) and Sevre 
Kraftverk AS (from 16 December 2015). 

CHANGES TO THE SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION IN 2014 
aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) founded new national affili-
ates in Germany, Italy, and Norway: KKB Deutschland GmbH and 
KKB Verwaltungs GmbH on 25 February 2014; KKB Italien GmbH 
on 13 March 2014; and KKB Norway AS on 12 June 2014. KKB 
Deutschland GmbH itself took over 100 percent of the Selmsdorf 
wind farm on 20 March 2014 and the Pölzig wind farm at the end 
of September 2014. Since 19 March 2014, KKB Italien GmbH has 
owned Solared Srl with a 100 percent capital interest. KKB Nor-
way has held 90 percent of MK Kraft AS since mid-October 2014. 
MK Kraft AS has held 76 percent of Snefjellåkraft AS since 1 De-
cember 2014 and 66.67 percent of Strandjordselva Minikraftverk 
AS since 1 October 2014. On 3 November 2014, Solaire Prime SAS 
took over 80 percent of Groupement Solaire Cestas 5 SAS and its 
subsidiaries CSC 16 and CSC 17. In the fourth quarter of 2014, it 

acquired additional companies, namely Centrale Solaire Castries 
SAS, Centrale Solaire L’Alcazar SAS, Centrale Solaire Duo SAS, 
Centrale Solaire Batineo SAS, and Centrale Solaire Catherine SAS. 
As of 31 December 2014, Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG sold 49 per-
cent of its holdings in Birseck Solar AG. 

FOREIGN CURRENCY CONVERSION 
The balance sheets of companies in foreign currencies were 
converted using the annual closing rate on 31 December 2015 
and these companies’ income statements were converted using 
the average annual conversion rate. Differences in the opening 
and closing balance sheets, as well as differences resulting from 
the application of different conversion rates in the balance sheet 
and income statement, were posted directly to equity with no 
effect on earnings. Foreign currency effects of an equity nature 
arising from long-term loans within the consolidated group were 
posted to equity with no effect on the bottom line. 

CONVERSION RATES 
Balance sheet 
1 EUR = CHF 1.08740 (prior year: CHF 1.20235) 
100 NOK = CHF 11.3091 (prior year: CHF 13.2528) 

Income statement 
1 EUR = CHF 1.068115 (prior year: CHF 1.214629) 
100 NOK = CHF 11.9480 (prior year: CHF 14.5361) 

CONSOLIDATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES, INTERNAL 
SALES AND INTERNAL PROFITS 
All internal assets and liabilities were offset and eliminated as 
part of consolidation. All internal deliveries and services were 
also offset and eliminated during consolidation. Internal profits 
were not eliminated, since their effects on the Group’s income 
statement are negligible. 

CAPITAL CONSOLIDATION 
Capital consolidation was done using the purchase method, 
which takes a company’s capital at the time of acquisition and 
offsets it against the purchase price, thus adding the costs of 
acquisition to the purchase price. This type of goodwill or nega-
tive goodwill is offset against group equity. The effects of a theo-
retical capitalisation (original price, residual value, useful life, 
depreciation) and any impairment are disclosed in the Annex. 
Any earnout payments due in connection with acquisitions are 
recognised as a reserve or liability under the holding provided 
such payments are probable and their value can be reliably de-
termined. Within the first two years of closing, reappraisals or 
payments of earnout reserves are accordingly recognised as a 
goodwill adjustment with no effect on earnings. At the end of 
this two-year period, such adjustments must be recognised 
through profit or loss in other extraordinary income. 

VALUATION PRINCIPLE 
In principle, historical values are selected. This allows the current 
assets to be valued at the original price or at a lower market 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATION AND 
VALUATION PRINCIPLES 
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first two years of closing, reappraisals or payments of earnout 
reserves are accordingly recognised as a goodwill adjustment 
with no effect on earnings. At the end of this two-year period, 
such adjustments must be recognised through profit or loss in 
other extraordinary income. 

VALUATION PRINCIPLE 
In principle, historical values are selected. This allows the current 
assets to be valued at the original price or at a lower market 
value. Tangible fixed assets were stated on the balance sheet at 
the original price less economically necessary depreciation. All 
companies in the Group were valued using the same principles. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash balances, postal ac-
counts, and bank accounts as well as fixed-term deposits and 
commercial papers with a maturity of less than 90 days from the 
date of acquisition, which are reported at their nominal value. 

SECURITIES 
The securities reported are saleable and are stated on the bal-
ance sheet at market value as of 31 December 2015. 

RECEIVABLES 
Receivables were recorded at their nominal value. Recognisable 
and realised losses are entered on the income statement in the 
year in which they are realised. The individual value adjustment 
is calculated using a maturity analysis. The total value adjust-
ment is shown in the Notes. 

INVENTORY AND UNFINISHED INSTALLATIONS 
Inventory valuation is based on the principle of average cost 
price. Unfinished installations are valued at the cost of construc-
tion. If there is an impairment, an impairment loss is taken. Stor-
age risks are taken into account when recognisable. 

CASH DISCOUNTS 
Supplier cash discounts are included as financial income. 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 
Financial assets include holdings in associated companies and 
those in which aventron has a capital share of less than 20 per-
cent, deferred tax assets, and loans. Loans are valued at their 
nominal value; shares in associated companies are valued as a 
proportional share of the equity, and holdings of less than 20 
percent are valued at their original price (see also the “Consoli-
dated Group” section). Deferred tax assets are recognised as tax 
losses carried forward, where future taxable income is sufficient. 
Any impairments are taken into account. A breakdown of finan-
cial assets is given on page 33. 

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
Cash flow hedges used to hedge risk on contractually agreed 
future cash flows, which do not yet have an impact on the bal-
ance sheet and are highly probable, are disclosed in the Notes 
and not recognised in the balance sheet. Payments in connection 
with interest rate hedges and outside financing contracts are 
entered as assets if aventron benefits from them over a several-
year period. Such balance sheet items are written off over the life 
of the corresponding contracts. 

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
Tangible fixed assets were valued based on their original value 
less the necessary economic depreciation and long-term im-
pairments. Depreciation was linear based on the expected useful 
life. 

USEFUL LIFE OF TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
Buildings  40-50 years 
Hydropower plants 
 Structures close to water  50 years 
 Mechanical installations 20–40 years 
 Water catchment systems 15–50 years 
 Electrical installations 10–25 years 
Photovoltaic systems 15–25 years 
Wind facilities  25–30 years 
IT and telecommunications facilities  3–5 years 
Other tangible fixed assets  5–20 years 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
Intangible assets include IT software and facility-use rights. 
Depreciation was linear based on the expected useful life. 

USEFUL LIFE OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
IT software 5 years 
Facility-use rights per contract 
 
LIABILITIES 
Liabilities are recorded on the balance sheet at their nominal 
value. 

RESERVES 
Reserves were created due to obligating events in the past ac-
cording to objective and sound business-management principles. 
Valuation takes into account high probability as well as a reliable 
estimate of future cash outflow. The reserves that were created 
took sufficient account of identifiable risks. Re-evaluation takes 
place on an annual basis. 

value. Tangible fixed assets were stated on the balance sheet at 
the original price less economically necessary depreciation. All 
companies in the Group were valued using the same principles. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash balances, postal ac-
counts, and bank accounts as well as fixed-term deposits and 
commercial papers with a maturity of less than 90 days from the 
date of acquisition, which are reported at their nominal value. 

SECURITIES 
The securities reported are saleable and are stated on the bal-
ance sheet at market value as of 31 December 2015. 

RECEIVABLES 
Receivables were recorded at their nominal value. Recognisable 
and realised losses are entered on the income statement in the 
year in which they are realised. The individual value adjustment 
is calculated using a maturity analysis. The total value adjust-
ment is shown in the Notes. 

INVENTORY AND UNFINISHED INSTALLATIONS 
Inventory valuation is based on the principle of average cost 
price. Unfinished installations are valued at the cost of construc-
tion. If there is an impairment, an impairment loss is taken. Stor-
age risks are taken into account when recognisable. 

CASH DISCOUNTS 
Supplier cash discounts are included as financial income. 

FINANCIAL ASSETS 
Financial assets include holdings in associated companies and 
those in which aventron has a capital share of less than 20 per-
cent, deferred tax assets, and loans. Loans are valued at their 
nominal value; shares in associated companies are valued as a 
proportional share of the equity, and holdings of less than 20 
percent are valued at their original price (see also the “Consoli-
dated Group” section). Deferred tax assets are recognised as tax 
losses carried forward, where future taxable income is sufficient. 
Any impairments are taken into account. A breakdown of finan-
cial assets is given on page 33. 

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
Cash flow hedges used to hedge risk on contractually agreed 
future cash flows, which do not yet have an impact on the bal-
ance sheet and are highly probable, are disclosed in the Notes 
and not recognised in the balance sheet. Payments in connection 
with interest rate hedges and outside financing contracts are 
entered as assets if aventron benefits from them over a several-
year period. Such balance sheet items are written off over the life 
of the corresponding contracts. 

 

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
Tangible fixed assets were valued based on their original value 
less the necessary economic depreciation and long-term im-
pairments. Depreciation was linear based on the expected useful 
life. 

USEFUL LIFE OF TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 
Buildings 40–50 years 
Hydropower plants 
 Structures close to water  50 years 
 Mechanical installations 20–40 years 
 Water catchment systems 15–50 years 
 Electrical installations 10–25 years 
Photovoltaic systems 15–25 years 
Wind facilities  20–30 years 
IT and telecommunications facilities  3–5 years 
Other tangible fixed assets  5–20 years 

INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
Intangible assets include IT software and facility-use rights. 
Depreciation was linear based on the expected useful life. 

USEFUL LIFE OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
IT software 5 years 
Facility-use rights per contract 
 
LIABILITIES 
Liabilities are recorded on the balance sheet at their nominal 
value. 

RESERVES 
Reserves were created due to obligating events in the past ac-
cording to objective and sound business-management principles. 
Valuation takes into account high probability as well as a reliable 
estimate of future cash outflow. The reserves that were created 
took sufficient account of identifiable risks. Re-evaluation takes 
place on an annual basis. 

OBLIGATIONS TO RESTORE PREMISES 
Some wind-power and photovoltaic production facilities are built 
on land owned by third parties. Any contractually agreed obliga-
tion to restore the premises is discounted as of the reporting 
date and recorded on the balance sheet as reserves. 

DEFERRED TAX 
Because of carryovers where future taxable income is considered 
sufficient, deferred tax assets are recognised (see the section on 
“Financial Assets”). Deferred tax liabilities are recognised using 
the liability method to establish any differences between FER 
values and taxable book values. For Swiss companies without the 
tax privilege for holdings, a tax rate of 20 percent before taxes 
was applied, and those with the holding privilege paid a tax rate 
of 1 percent. Companies in France used a tax rate of 33 percent. 
The tax rate is 25 percent in Norway, 33 percent in Germany, and 
27.5 percent in Italy. 
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OBLIGATIONS TO RESTORE PREMISES 
Some wind-power and photovoltaic production facilities are built 
on land owned by third parties. Any contractually agreed obliga-
tion to restore the premises is discounted as of the reporting 
date and recorded on the balance sheet as reserves. 

POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS 
As of 31 December 2015, the aventron Group’s employees work-
ing in Switzerland were insured by the Swiss Life collective BVG 
foundation. The financial effects of post-employment benefits on 
aventron are shown in accordance with FER 16. The benefits and 
financial obligations are derived directly from contractual and 
legal principles. An economic benefit would exist if aventron 
were to experience positive effects on future cash flow (e.g., 
excess coverage, employer’s contribution reserves). Economic 
obligations occur where there is a negative effect on future cash 
flow (e.g., insufficient coverage, remediation commitments). 

DEFERRED TAX 
Because of carryovers where future taxable income is considered 
sufficient, deferred tax assets are recognised (see the section on 
“Financial Assets”). Deferred tax liabilities are recognised using 
the liability method to establish any differences between FER 
values and taxable book values. For Swiss companies without the 
tax privilege for holdings, a tax rate of 20 percent before taxes 
was applied, and those with the holding privilege paid a tax rate 
of 1 percent. Companies in France used a tax rate of 33 percent. 
The tax rate is 25 percent in Norway, 33 percent in Germany, and 
27.5 percent in Italy. 

EQUITY 
Capital changes due to foreign currency conversions were 
charged to retained earnings. 

TREASURY SHARES 
Treasury shares in Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG’s capital are shown 
at their original price on the balance sheet and as a negative 
entry in equity. 

REBATES AND REIMBURSEMENTS 
These were deducted directly in the relevant asset class.This 
reduces the cost price accordingly. 

INITIAL PAYMENTS 
Initial payments to suppliers are recorded in the relevant asset 
classes. 

AFFILIATES 
Affiliates means companies consolidated using the equity meth-
od, major shareholders, managing partners, natural persons, and 
boards of directors. The holdings positions of affiliated organisa-
tions are listed under the relevant items in the Notes. 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
Funds are cash and cash equivalents excluding securities. Funds 
therefore consist of cash balances, postal giro accounts and bank 
current accounts, fixed-term deposits, and commercial paper 
with a maturity of less than 90 days. 

 

EQUITY 
Capital changes due to foreign currency conversions were 
charged to retained earnings. 

TREASURY SHARES 
Treasury shares in Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG’s capital are shown 
at their original price on the balance sheet and as a negative 
entry in equity. 

REBATES AND REIMBURSEMENTS 
These were deducted directly in the relevant asset class. 
This reduces the cost price accordingly. 

INITIAL PAYMENTS 
Initial payments to suppliers are recorded in the relevant asset 
classes. 

AFFILIATES 
Affiliates means companies consolidated using the equity meth-
od, major shareholders, managing partners, natural persons, and 
boards of directors. The holdings positions of affiliated organisa-
tions are listed under the relevant items in the Notes. 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 
Funds are cash and cash equivalents excluding securities. Funds 
therefore consist of cash balances, postal giro accounts and bank 
current accounts, fixed-term deposits, and commercial paper 
with a maturity of less than 90 days. 
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1. SEGMENTATION OF NET INCOME FROM TRADE ACCOUNTS 
 

2015 

Water

kCHF

Wind

kCHF

Solar

kCHF

Corporate

kCHF

Consolidation 
effects

kCHF

aventron
Group

kCHF

Net income 6,761 8,862 8,226 929 -929 23,849

Other operating income 555 56 286 0 0 897

Total operating income 7,316 8,918 8,512 929 -929 24,746
Operating expenses -3,620 -2,271 -2,274 -2,559 929 -9,795

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation (EBITDA) 

3,696 6,647 6,238 -1,630 0 14,951

Depreciation of fixed assets -1,461 -3,041 -3,440 -4 0 -7,946

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)* 2,235 3,606 2,798 -1,634 0 7,005
       
* EBIT as shown is modified. Other extraordinary income and expenses are omitted. 

2014 

Water

kCHF

Wind

kCHF

Solar

kCHF

Corporate

kCHF

Consolidation 
effects

kCHF

aventron
Group

kCHF

Net income 8,234 2,137 4,375 516 -516 14,746

Other operating income 495 44 4 0 0 543

Total operating income 8,729 2,181 4,379 516 -516 15,289
Operating expenses -4,121 -565 -1,321 -1,662 516 -7,153

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and 
amortisation (EBITDA) 

4,608 1,616 3,058 -1,146 0 8,136

Depreciation of fixed assets -1,410 -898 -1,961 -4 0 -4,273

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)* 3,198 718 1,097 -1,150 0 3,863
       
* EBIT as shown is modified. Other extraordinary income and expenses are omitted. 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Income from third parties 20,924 12,613

Income from affiliates 2,925 2,133

Total net income 23,849 14,746
 

Income in Switzerland 3,609 3,685

Income in France 11,025 8,042

Income in Germany 5,822 2,137

Income in Italy 2,760 841

Income in Norway 633 41

Total net income 23,849 14,746
 

  

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME 
STATEMENT 
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2. OTHER OPERATING INCOME 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Reimbursement of expenses from affiliates* 838 498

Other income 59 45

Total other operating income 897 543
 

* Including a deferred insurance benefit in the amount of kCHF 799 (prior year: kCHF 421). 

3. EXPENSES FOR ENERGY, EQUIPMENT, AND SERVICES 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

External services -4,244 -3,028

Equipment -15 -40

Maintenance and repairs -53 -41

Energy consumption -291 -134

Total expenses for energy, equipment, and services* -4,603 -3,243
 

As of 31 December 2015, the aventron Group did not employ its own staff for system maintenance. In Switzerland there is a contractual agreement in place with the EBM Group for all system 
maintenance and repairs of the systems of Birseck Hydro AG. 

* Of which kCHF 381 to affiliates (prior year: kCHF 527). 

4. PERSONNEL EXPENSES 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Wages -987 -580

Social insurance -146 -96

Other personnel expenses -12 -5

Total personnel expenses -1,145 -681
 

5. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Administrative costs -472 -272

Rental fees and compensation for use -574 -562

Insurance -534 -536

Capital tax and other taxes -919 -844

Other operating expenses -1,548 -1,015

Total Other Operating Expenses -4,047 -3,229
 

6. FINANCIAL EARNINGS 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Earnings on dividends 128 62

Interest income third parties 95 38

Interest income affiliates 13 14

Other financial earnings 55 18

Foreign currency gains 657 0

Total financial income  948 132
 

 



31

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Interest expenses third parties -3,818 -1,925

Interest expenses affiliates -359 -323

Other financial expenses -241 -110

Foreign currency losses 0 -38

Total financial expenses  -4,418 -2,396
 

Total financial income and expenses -3,470 -2,264
 

7. OTHER EXTRAORDINARY INCOME AND EXPENSES 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Profit on sale of tangible assets 13 141

Other extraordinary income* 308 30

Extraordinary one-time costs** 0 -42

Other extraordinary income and expenses 321 129

 
*    The reversal of a deferral for a subsequent purchase price payment which had been overestimated resulted in extraordinary income of kCHF 308. 
** In 2014 extraordinary costs included back payments on legal cases and transactions. 
  
 

8. INCOME TAX 

  
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Current income taxes -717 -499

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities -335 -318

Total income taxes  -1,052 -817
 

 

 

Effect of changes in tax losses carried forward on income taxes 
2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Income taxes before taking tax losses carried forward into account 988 661

Effect of non-capitalisation of tax losses carried forward 64 156

Effective tax rate and income taxes as reported on the income statement 1,052 817

 
The average applicable tax rate based on the ordinary income/expenses comes to 26.3 percent (prior year: 24.7 percent). 
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9. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS (IN KCHF) 

  
Systems* and 

installations
Other tangible 

fixed assets
Systems under 

construction
Land and 
buildings

Total tangible 
fixed assets

Construction value 1 Jan. 2015 128,096 154 24,459 18,597 171,306
Additions to consolidated group 63,829 1 713 13,539 78,082

Investments 8,282 0 28,511 43 36,836

Disposals -1 0 0 0 -1

Re-groupings 23,749 0 -27,540 3,651 -140

Currency effects -7,310 -12 -2,198 -1,465 -10,985

Construction value 31 Dec. 2015 216,645 143 23,945 34,365 275,098
 

Cumulative depreciation 1 Jan. 2015 -30,514 -97 0 -5,870 -36,481
Planned depreciation -6,126 -15 -936 -666 -7,743

Additions to consolidated group -662 -1 0 0 -663

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0

Re-groupings 396 0 155 -594 -43

Currency effects 1,699 8 -14 538 2,231

Cumulative depreciation 31 Dec. 2015 -35,207 -105 -795 -6,592 -42,699
 

Balance sheet 1 Jan. 2015 97,582 57 24,459 12,727 134,825

Balance sheet 31 Dec. 2015 181,442 36 23,150 27,764 232,392
 

 

Construction value 1 Jan. 2014 75,318 140 4,655 15,845 95,958
Additions to consolidated group 41,718 8 6,913 3,146 51,785

Investments 5,322 9 20,633 1 25,965

Disposals -14 0 -2 -82 -98

Re-groupings 7,373 0 -7,455 0 -82

Currency effects -1,621 -3 -285 -313 -2,222

Construction value 31 Dec. 2014 128,096 154 24,459 18,597 171,306
 

Cumulative depreciation 1 Jan. 2014 -25,126 -87 0 -5,099 -30,312
Planned depreciation -3,847 -12 0 -277 -4,136

Additions to consolidated group -1,890 0 0 -668 -2,558

Disposals 1 0 0 76 77

Re-groupings 2 0 0 0 2

Currency effects 346 2 0 98 446

Cumulative depreciation 31 Dec. 2014 -30,514 -97 0 -5,870 -36,481
 

Balance sheet 1 Jan. 2014 50,192 53 4,655 10,746 65,646

Balance sheet 31 Dec. 2014 97,582 57 24,459 12,727 134,825
      
* of which kCHF 11,311 for leased facilities (prior year: kCHF 540). 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE 
SHEET  
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The net book value of tangible fixed assets is made up of the following: 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Hydropower plants 41,061 35,551

Photovoltaic systems 97,592 51,464

Wind farm 93,739 47,810

Total tangible fixed assets 232,392 134,825
 

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Loans to associated companies 743 1,062

Loans to third parties 0 25

Holdings in associated companies 2,215 2,141

Other holdings 19,325 21,572

Long-term deferred tax assets* 4,315 3,380

Other long-term investments** 5,954 0

Total financial assets  32,552 28,180
 

*  This item includes deferred tax assets from valuation gaps and losses carried forward. As of the reporting date, deferred tax assets are recorded on the balance sheet for all as-yet unused 
tax losses carried forward, totalling kCHF 6,091 (prior year: kCHF 6,216). 

** The remaining long-term investments comprise payments to blocked accounts to which the companies have no access at short notice. 

 

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (IN KCHF) 

  Software
Facility usage 

rights
Total intan-
gible assets

Construction value 1 Jan. 2015 5 3,306 3,311
Additions to consolidated group 0 82 82

Investments 0 619 619

Re-groupings 0 140 140

Currency effects 0 -209 -209

Construction value 31 Dec. 2015 5 3,938 3,943
 

Cumulative depreciation 1 Jan. 2015 -4 -190 -194
Additions to consolidated group 0 0 0

Depreciation 0 -203 -203

Re-groupings 0 43 43

Currency effects 0 13 13

Cumulative depreciation 31 Dec. 2015 -4 -337 -341
 

Balance sheet 1 Jan. 2015 1 3,116 3,117

Balance sheet 31 Dec. 2015 1 3,601 3,602
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  Software
Facility usage 

rights

Total 
intangible 

assets

Construction value 1 Jan. 2014 5 1,000 1,005
Additions to consolidated group 0 1,388 1,388

Investments 0 861 861

Disposals 0 0 0

Re-groupings 0 82 82

Currency effects 0 -25 -25

Construction value 31 Dec. 2014 5 3,306 3,311
 

Cumulative depreciation 1 Jan. 2014 -4 0 -4
Additions to consolidated group 0 -52 -52

Depreciation 0 -137 -137

Re-groupings 0 0 0

Currency effects 0 -1 -1

Cumulative depreciation 31 Dec. 2014 -4 -190 -194
 

Balance sheet 1 Jan. 2014 1 1,000 1,001

Balance sheet 31 Dec. 2014 1 3,116 3,117
  

EFFECTS OF A THEORETICAL CAPITALISATION OF GOODWILL (IN KCHF) 
 

Construction value 1 Jan. 2014 60,633
Changes to the consolidated group 11,989

Currency effects -1,328

Construction value 31 Dec. 2014 71,294
 

Cumulative depreciation 1 Jan. 2014 -25,956
Planned depreciation -12,164

Currency effects 616

Cumulative depreciation 31 Dec. 2014 -37,504
 

Balance sheet 1 Jan. 2014 34,677

Balance sheet 31 Dec. 2014 33,790
 

  2015

Construction value 1 Jan. 2015 71,294
Changes to the consolidated group 12,466

Currency effects -6,515

Construction value 31 Dec. 2015 77,245
 

Cumulative depreciation 1 Jan. 2015 -37,504
Planned depreciation -11,586

Currency effects 3,391

Cumulative depreciation 31 Dec. 2015 -45,699
 

Balance sheet 1 Jan. 2015 33,790

Balance sheet 31 Dec. 2015 31,546

If the goodwill is capitalised and depreciated, earnings including minorities for the reporting year would have been lower by kCHF 11,586 (prior year: kCHF 12,164). A life expectancy of five 
years has been listed in accordance with the provisions of Swiss GAAP FER and the aventron Group’s current accounting principles. 
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12. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

To third parties 2,256 3,002

To affiliates 144 292

Total  2,400 3,294
 

No value adjustments as of the reporting date. 

13. OTHER RECEIVABLES 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Other receivables from third parties 9,309 6,219

Other receivables from associates 15 0

Total  9,324 6,219
 

14. PREPAID EXPENSES/DEFERRED CHARGES 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for energy sales (concession) to third parties 3,120 669

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for reimbursements (certificates) to affiliates 0 7

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for insurance 582 421

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for operating taxes 251 0

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for prepaid expenditures 2,490 1,107

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for credit vouchers to affiliates 678 34

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges for financing costs 0 643

Total  7,121 2,881
 

15. DEFERRED INCOME 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Income and capital tax 1,911 911

Third-party external services 682 886

Other prepaid expenses/deferred charges* 1,464 0

Total  4,057 1,797
 

* Other prepaid expenses/deferred charges arose through the acquisition of the new companies. 

16. TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO THIRD PARTIES AND AFFILIATES 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

To third parties 3,381 6,357

To affiliates  1,112 551

Total  4,493 6,908
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17. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

To third parties* 187,072 92,969

To affiliates 7,261 2,323

Total  194,333 95,292
 

* Including leasing liabilities of kCHF 166 (prior year: kCHF 249). 
 

2015 of which in

kCHF <1 year 1–5 years >5 years CHF EUR NOK

Notional amount of loans 14,996 52,915 134,157 19,500 173,650 8,918

Interest rate in % 3.09 3.23 3.16 2.48 3.14 5.44

Notional amount of financial liabilities to share-
holders 

5,474 2,613 4,648 6,016 6,719 0

Interest rate in % 2.80 2.85 3.68 3.53 2.78 0

       
* Financial liabilities to shareholders with a maturity date of <1 are reported on the balance sheet under other short-term liabilities payable to third parties and affiliates. 
 

2014 of which in

kCHF <1 year 1–5 years >5 years CHF EUR NOK

Notional amount of loans 2,162 28,847 64,122 20,500 69,775 3,638

Interest rate in % 3.07 3.28 3.36 2.47 3.41 5.39

Notional amount of financial liabilities to share-
holders 

3,679 1,090 1,233 2,323 3,679 0

Interest rate in % 2.79 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.79 0

       
* Financial liabilities to shareholders with a maturity date of <1 are reported on the balance sheet under other short-term liabilities payable to third parties and affiliates. 
 

18. LONG-TERM RESERVES (IN KCHF) 

  
As of 

1 Jan. 2015

Additions 
to scope of 

consolidation Creation Release
Currency 

effects
As of 

31 Dec. 2015

Other reserves* 441 808 217 0 -25 1,441

Reserve for deferred tax liabilities 2,371 399 450 -192 -109 2,919

Total reserves  2,812 1,207 667 -192 -134 4,360
       
* The remaining reserves consist primarily of reserves covering obligations to restore premises. 

  
As of 

1 Jan. 2014

Additions 
to scope of 

consolidation Creation Release
Currency 

effects
As of 

31 Dec. 2014

 

Other reserves 0 440 6 0 -5 441

Reserve for deferred tax liabilities 1,856 909 121 -495 -21 2,371

Total reserves  1,856 1,349 127 -495 -26 2,811
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19. OTHER SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES PAYABLE TO THIRD PARTIES AND AFFILIATES 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

To third parties 3,302 4,946

To affiliates 5,220 6,094

Total  8,522 11,040
 

20. DETAILS CONCERNING TREASURY SHARES 

Number of registered shares 
Avg. share price 

CHF 2015
Avg. share price 

CHF 2014

As of 1 Jan. 0 7,038 0 0
Purchases 7.94 14,324 7.74 15,038

Sales 8.57 8,787 7.70 8,000

As of 31 Dec. 0 12,575 0 7,038
   

21. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Financial instrument Purpose

Face value
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF

Face value
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Value
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF

Value
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Interest rate swap interest rate
hedge 37,885 1,058 -3,535 -158

Interest rate cap interest rate
hedge 2,321 2,705 57 87

Total value not recorded on balance sheet 40,206 3,763 -3,478 -71
      

22. PENSION SCHEMES 

Economic benefit/ 
economic liability  
and expenses for benefits 
in kCHF 

Excess/
insufficient

coverage on
31 Dec. 2015

Organisation’s 
economic 

share

Change from 
prior year 
affecting 

net income in 
financial year

Contributions 
accrued to 
the period

Benefit costs
in personnel

costs

  2015 2014   2015 2014

Benefit plans not incl. excess/insufficient 
coverage 0 0 0 0 0 64 39

Total 0 0 0 0 0 64 39
        

aventron (Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG) has insured its employees with the Swiss Life collective BVG foundation, which has also entered 
into a group life insurance contract with Swiss Life AG on aventron’s behalf. All insurance and investment risks of the Swiss Life collec-
tive BVG foundation are 100 percent covered at all times by Swiss Life AG. The Swiss Life collective BVG foundation’s benefits regula-
tions preclude restructuring measures. 
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POST-REPORTING-DAY EVENTS 
On 2 December 2015 aventron signed contracts relating to the 
purchase of holdings in three projects for small power plants in 
Norway. The acquisitions of the power plant company Støsdalselva 
Kraftverk AS (8 percent) as well as the joint ventures Botnen 
Kraftverk AS (38 percent) and Geitani (90 percent) were complet-
ed during the first quarter of 2016. These transactions will be 
reflected in the consolidated financial statements of the 
aventron Group only in 2016. In addition, January brought the 
closing for the deal for the IEL Exploitation 25 SARL wind farm 
(100 percent), which is currently under construction in France, 
and in March 2016 the deal for power plant Kupe Kraftverk AS 
(100 percent) in Norway was closed. In early April 2016 the con-
tract was signed for the EWE European Wind Energy S.r.l. wind 
farm (100 percent) in Italy. 

 

The Board of Directors of Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG, München-
stein, approved the consolidated financial statements on 8 April 
2016. 

TRANSACTIONS WITH AFFILIATES 
The Board of Directors has delegated the financial administration 
of Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG, its Swiss subsidiaries, and some of 
the French companies to the EBM group via management con-
tracts. In the areas of construction, maintenance, and further 
development of production systems, Birseck Hydro AG is sup-
ported by EBM Group companies through third-party contracts. 

 

NOTES: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION  
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BALANCE SHEET AS OF TAKEOVER DATE 
 

Solare Quattro S.r.l. (in kEUR) 31 May 2015  

Fixed assets 5,687  

Current assets 1,171  

Assets 6,858  

 

Long-term debt 6,018  

Short-term debt 668  

Equity 172  

Liabilities 6,858  

 

Rovigo Solar S.r.l. (in kEUR) 25 June 2015  

Fixed assets 2,085  

Current assets 156  

Assets 2,241  

 

Long-term debt 1,876  

Short-term debt 269  

Equity 96  

Liabilities 2,241  

 

Ferme Eolienne de Tassillé SARL (in kEUR) 30 June 2015  

Fixed assets 667  

Current assets 154  

Assets 821  

 

Long-term debt 0  

Short-term debt 833  

Equity -12  

Liabilities 821  

 

Madland Kraft AS (in kNOK) 1 July 2015  

Fixed assets 28,556  

Current assets -290  

Assets 28,266  

 

Long-term debt 32,227  

Short-term debt 244  

Equity -4,205  

Liabilities 28,266  
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WSB Windpark Wölkisch GmbH & Co. KG (in kEUR) 1 Aug. 2015  

Fixed assets 18,936  

Current assets 1,193  

Assets 20,129  

 

Long-term debt 19,478  

Short-term debt 1,043  

Equity -392  

Liabilities 20,129  

 

Donnadolce Service S.r.l. (in kEUR) 1 Aug. 2015  

Fixed assets 14,294  

Current assets 4,566  

Assets 18,860  

 

Long-term debt 11,209  

Short-term debt 974  

Equity 6,677  

Liabilities 18,860  

 

HF2 S.r.l. (in kEUR) 1 Aug. 2015  

Fixed assets 2,836  

Current assets 383  

Assets 3,219  

 

Long-term debt 2,659  

Short-term debt 18  

Equity 542  

Liabilities 3,219  

 

Windpark Frehne I GmbH & Co. KG (in kEUR) 1 Aug. 2015  

Fixed assets 9,595  

Current assets 571  

Assets 10,166  

 

Long-term debt 7,219  

Short-term debt 717  

Equity 2,230  

Liabilities 10,166  
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GER Eolienne SNC (in kEUR) 1 Dec. 2015  

Fixed assets 13,254  

Current assets 2,451  

Assets 15,705  

 

Long-term debt 11,513  

Short-term debt 1,417  

Equity 2,775  

Liabilities 15,705  

 

Sevre Kraftverk AS (in kNOK) 31 Dec. 2015  

Fixed assets 37,577  

Current assets 100  

Assets 37,677  

 

Long-term debt 39,563  

Short-term debt 631  

Equity -2,517  

Liabilities 37,677  

 

Ytre Oppedal Kraftverk AS (in kNOK) 31 Dec. 2015  

Fixed assets 1,949  

Current assets 373  

Assets 2,322  

 

Long-term debt 1,302  

Short-term debt 13  

Equity 1,007  

Liabilities 2,322  
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ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEETS FOR UNCONSOLIDATED HOLDINGS HAVING A BOOK VALUE EXCEEDING 20 PERCENT OF 
AVENTRON GROUP EQUITY 

Consolidated balance sheet, UNITe SA, F-Lyons 
31 Dec. 2015

kEUR
31 Dec. 2014

kEUR

Fixed assets 77,130 75,789

Current assets 15,910 13,148

Assets  93,040 88,937
 

Long-term debt 53,901 48,877

Short-term debt 8,272 9,964

Equity 30,867 30,096

Liabilities  93,040 88,937
 

OWNERSHIP RESTRICTIONS OF BALANCE-SHEET ASSETS TO SECURE GROUP OBLIGATIONS 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Book value of pledged assets 100,671 76,368

Load 79,153 57,014

 

CONTRACT OBLIGATIONS NOT ON THE BALANCE SHEET 

  
31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Roof leasing agreements 5,199 2,718

Joint and several surety and open obligations from acquisitions 5,614 7,049

Rental and lease agreements 18,060 6,265
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COMPANIES OF KLEINKRAFTWERK BIRSECK AG, CH-MÜNCHENSTEIN 

   
Registered 

Capital
KKB/aventron 

Share in %

Consoli-
dation

Method

Birseck Hydro AG, CH-Münchenstein CHF 2,100,000 100 F

Birseck Solar AG, CH-Münchenstein CHF 3,000,000 51 F

aventron AG, CH-Münchenstein CHF 600,000 100 F

Birseck Hydro SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 45,000,000 100 F

Birseck Solaire SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 1,000,000 100 F

Birseck Eole SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 100,000 100 F

KKB Deutschland GmbH, D-Waldbronn EUR 100,000 100 F

KKB Verwaitungs GmbH, D-Waldbronn EUR 25,000 100 F

KKB Italia S.r.l., I-Meran EUR 10,000 100 F

HF2 S.r.l., I-Bari EUR 10,000 100 F

Donnadolce Service S.r.l., I-Ragusa EUR 12,000 100 F

KKB Norway AS, N-Oslo NOK 1,003,800 100 F

   

COMPANY OF BIRSECK SOLAR AG, CH-MÜNCHENSTEIN 
BLT Sonnenenergie AG, CH-Münchenstein CHF 2,020,000 60 F

   

COMPANIES OF BIRSECK HYDRO SAS, F-SAINT-LOUIS 
Pyrénées Hydro SAS, F-Lyons EUR 37,000 50 E

UNITe SA, F-Lyons EUR 28,245,000 21.77 O

Be Hydro SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 500,000 100 F

Cogéco Washington SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 188,545 50.59* F

Société des Chutes de l’Ain SA, F-Saint-Louis EUR 384,000 90 F

   
* 76.84 percent of voting rights. 

COMPANIES OF BIRSECK SOLAIRE SAS, F-SAINT-LOUIS 
Solaire Prime SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 184,250 60 F

Birseck Nouvelles Energies SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 100,000 100 F

   

COMPANIES OF GROUPEMENT SOLAIRE CESTAS 5 SAS, F-PARIS  
Centrale Solaire Constantin 16 SAS, F-Paris EUR 2,500 100 F

Centrale Solaire Constantin 17 SAS, F-Paris EUR 2,500 100 F

   

COMPANY OF BIRSECK EOLE SAS, F-SAINT-LOUIS 
Parc de Beaumont SAS, F-Saint-Louis EUR 3,000 100 F

Eoliennes GER SNC, F-Nantes EUR 1,831,000 100 F

   

 

 

NOTES: HOLDINGS  
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COMPANIES OF SOLAIRE PRIME SAS, F-SAINT-LOUIS 

   
Registered 

Capital
KKB/aventron 

Share in %

Consoli-
dation

Method

Centrale Solaire Castries SAS, F-Paris EUR 5,000 100 F

Centrale Solaire L’Alcazar SAS, F-Paris EUR 5,000 100 F

Centrale Solaire Duo SAS, F-Paris EUR 7,500 100 F

Centrale Solaire Batineo 1 SAS, F-Paris EUR 5,000 100 F

Centrale Solaire Catherine SAS, F-Paris EUR 5,000 100 F

Groupement Solaire Cestas 5 SAS, F-Paris EUR 6,389 80 F

   

COMPANIES OF KKB DEUTSCHLAND GMBH, D-WALDBRONN 
Windpark Selmsdof III GmbH & Co KG, D-Grünwald EUR 1,500,100 100 F

WSB Windpark Pölzig GmbH, D-Dresden EUR 1,000 100 F

WSB Infrastruktur Pölzig GmbH & Co KG, D-Dresden EUR 1,000 100 F

Windpark Wölkisch GmbH, D-Dresden EUR 1,000 100 F

Windpark Frehne I GmbH & Co. KG, D-Edemissen EUR 2,059,000 100 F

Halenbeck II GmbH & Co. Infrastruktur KG, D-Edemissen EUR 2,630 23.95 E

Ferme Eolienne de Tassillé, F-Saint Louis EUR 5,000 100 F

   

COMPANY OF WINDPARK SELMSDORF III GMBH & CO KG, D-GRÜNWALD 
WP SDF Infrastruktur GmbH & Co KG, D-Grünwald EUR 100 75 E

   

COMPANY OF KKB ITALIA SRL, I-MERAN 
Solared S.r.l., I-Meran EUR 10,000 100 F

Solare Quattro S.r.l., I-Meran EUR 10,000 100 F

Rovigo Solar S.r.l., I-Meran EUR 10,000 100 F

   

COMPANY OF KKB NORWAY AS, N-OSLO 
MK Kraft AS, N-Oslo NOK 500,000 90 F

Madland Kraft AS, N-Forsand NOK 2,250,000 100 F

Ytre Oppedal Kraftverk AS, N-Gulen NOK 100,000 100 F

Sevre Kraftverk AS, N-Nes NOK 100,000 90 F

   

COMPANIES OF MK KRAFT, N-OSLO 
Strandjordselva Minikraftverk AS, N-Storforshei NOK 165,000 66.67 F

Snefjellåkraft AS, N-Mo I Rana NOK 7,959,000 76 F

   
F = Fully consolidated 
E = At equity (as a proportional share of equity)  
O = At original value 



45

Financial Report | Consolidated Financial Statements of the aventron Group 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 
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2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Net income from management services to Group companies 929 516

Reimbursement of costs from Group companies 0 813

Total operating income 929 1,329
 

Expenses for energy, equipment, and services -1,061 -1,390

Personnel expenses -1,110 -645

Other operating expenses -388 -417

Operating expenses -2,559 -2,452
 

Depreciation  -83 -34

 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) -1,713 -1,157
 

Financial income 2,013 1,912

Financial expenses -4,718 -592

Financial earnings -2,705 1,320
 

Earnings before income taxes -4,418 163
 

Extraordinary, one-time or prior-period income 0 960

 

Annual profit/loss before income taxes -4,418 1,123
 

Income tax 0 0

 

Annual profit/loss -4,418 1,123
 

 

INCOME STATEMENT 
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31 Dec. 2015

kCHF
31 Dec. 2014

kCHF

Cash and cash equivalents 2,629 5,672

Trade accounts receivable from affiliates 25 0

Trade accounts receivable from third parties 0 8

Other short-term receivables from Group companies 5,690 16,785

Other short-term receivables from third parties 73 66

Prepaid expenses/deferred charges 20 86

Current assets 8,437 22,617
 

Loans to Group companies 66,469 35,219

Loans to third parties 0 25

Holdings in Group companies 111,907 98,457

Tangible fixed assets 15 20

Capital increase costs 0 77

Fixed assets 178,391 133,798
    

ASSETS 186,828 156,415
    

Trade account liabilities to affiliates 165 60

Trade account liabilities to third parties 80 211

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities to Group companies 3,667 6,534

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities to affiliates 24 17

Other short-term liabilities to third parties 26 42

Deferred income, affiliates 77 78

Deferred income, third parties 197 101

Short-term debt 4,236 7,042
   

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities to Group companies 8,500 5,000

Long-term interest-bearing liabilities to third parties 16,746 0

Long-term debt 25,246 5,000
    

Share Capital 19,451 17,082

- Reserves from capital contributions 139,740 124,691

 - Reserves for treasury shares 0 57

Statutory capital reserves 139,740 124,748

Statutory retained earnings 300 300

Retained earnings, statutory and by resolution 1,000 943

Own capital shares -84 -57

 - Profit/loss carried forward 1,357 234

 - Profit/loss for the period -4,418 1,123

Accumulated profit/loss -3,061 1,357

Equity 157,346 144,373
    

LIABILITIES 186,828 156,415
     

 

BALANCE SHEET 
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INFORMATION ABOUT THE PRINCIPLES APPLIED TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
These annual financial statements were prepared in accordance with the provisions of Swiss law, specifically the articles of the Swiss 
Code of Obligations on Commercial Bookkeeping and Accounting (OR 957 to 962). The principles applied are in compliance with the 
law. 

The Board of Directors decided to apply the provisions of the new accounting law for the first time as at 1 January 2015. Data from the 
previous year were amended to facilitate comparability in accordance with the requirements of the new accounting law. The financial 
statements approved by the General Meeting are legally binding. 

EQUITY 
A capital increase carried out in August 2015 increased the share capital of Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG by CHF 2,368,624 (2,368,624 
registered shares with a face value of CHF 1.00) to CHF 19,450,919. The premium of CHF 8 per share was credited toward reserves 
from capital contributions. The direct costs incurred in connection with the capital increase were charged against reserves from capital 
contributions. 

COMPENSATION 
Information about compensation for the members of the Board of Directors and Executive Board as well as information regarding the 
employee stock option scheme can be found in the Compensation Report. 

OWN CAPITAL SHARES 
Information about treasury shares is disclosed on page 37 of the aventron Group’s consolidated financial statements. All treasury 
shares are held by Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG. 

Financial earnings 2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Dividend income 551 790

Interest income 1,515 1,122

Other financial earnings -53 0

Total financial income 2,013 1,912

 

Interest expense 332 444

Issue cost of external financing 135 5

Foreign currency losses 4,251 143

Total financial expenses 4,718 592

 

Explanatory material on extraordinary, one-off or prior-period positions on the income statement 2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Book profit from sale of holding 0 960

Total extraordinary, one-time or prior-period income 0 960

 

  

ANNEX AND ADDITIONAL NOTES 
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Direct holdings 31 Dec. 2015 31 Dec. 2014

  

Capital Interest
in %

Share of 
Voting Rights

in %

Capital 
Interest

in %

Share of 
Voting Rights

in %

aventron AG, CH-Münchenstein 100 100 100 100

Birseck Eole SAS, F-Saint-Louis 100 100 100 100

Birseck Hydro AG, CH-Münchenstein 100 100 100 100

Birseck Solaire SAS, F-Saint-Louis 100 100 100 100

Birseck Solar AG, CH-Münchenstein 51 51 51 51

Donnadolce Service S.r.l., I-Ragusa 100 100 0 0

HF2 S.r.l., I-Bari 100 100 0 0

Birseck Hydro SAS, F-Saint-Louis 100 100 100 100

KKB Deutschland GmbH, D-Waldbronn 100 100 100 100

KKB Italia S.r.l., I-Meran 100 100 100 100

KKB Norway AS, N-Oslo 100 100 100 100

KKB Verwaltungs GmbH, D-Waldbronn 100 100 100 100

     

The indirect holdings of Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG can be found in the list of holdings on pages 43–44 of these consolidated financial 
statements. 

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS 
The following companies are major shareholders in Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG, with holdings of over 3 percent as of 31 December 
2015: EBM Trirhena AG (49.43 percent; prior year: 44.24 percent), ewb Natur Energie AG (20.20 percent; prior year: 23.00 percent), 
Stadtwerk Winterthur (11.74 percent; prior year: 13.37 percent), Gebäudeversicherung Bern (3.75 percent; prior year: 3.63 percent). 

SHAREHOLDINGS OF MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD 
The members of the Board of Directors and the CEO and COO of the Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG Group’s operating subsidiaries hold the 
following numbers of registered shares in Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG:  

   31 Dec. 2015 31 Dec. 2014

Christmann, Cédric Chairman of the Board of Directors 0 0

Coelho, George Member of the Board of Directors 5,814 5,814

Frei, Dr. Patrik Member of the Board of Directors 3,101 3,101

Gehrer, Willy Member of the Board of Directors 250 250

Peter, Erich Member of the Board of Directors 500 500

Ulmer, Werner Member of the Board of Directors 7,500 7,500

Millioud, Antoine CEO 1,000 500

Wagner, Eric COO 4,500 3,500

    

STOCK OPTION SCHEME FOR MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
In 2015, 22,000 options at an issue price of CHF 16,500 were allocated to the members of the Executive Board of Kleinkraftwerk Birs- 
eck AG for the 2014 financial year; the same number are being held at the end of 2015. 

Number of employees 
2015 2014

Average number of full-time positions during the year 5 3

 

Joint and several guarantee 2015
kCHF

2014
kCHF

Joint and several guarantee for associated companies in favour of third parties 11,199 14,049
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  kCHF

Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG’s 2015 financial statements show a loss for the year of -4,418

Carryover from the prior year was 1,357

The freely available portion of the reserves from capital paid in is 130,314

The amount available to the General Meeting is 127,253

The Board of Directors proposes to the General Meeting the following distribution of the reserves from capital paid in once it 
has been reallocated to the free reserves: (CHF 0.21 per share) 

4,085

To be carried forward to the next accounting period 123,168

 

Münchenstein, 8 April 2016 Kleinkraftwerk Birseck AG  
 The Board of Directors 

DISTRIBUTION OF PROFITS  
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EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT  
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